In The Supreme Court of the United States

CYAN, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

vs.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The Court Of Appeal For The State Of California, First Appellate District

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LOS ANGELES COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JOE KENDALL KENDALL LAW GROUP 3232 McKinney, Suite 700 Dallas, Texas 75204 Telephone: (214) 744-3000 Facsimile: (214) 744-3015 Email: jkendall@ kendalllawgroup.com TIMOTHY T. COATES

Counsel of Record

ALANA H. ROTTER

MARC J. POSTER

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,
12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
Email: tcoates@gmsr.com;
arotter@gmsr.com;
mposter@gmsr.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Other Than The Fact That State Courts Resolve Securities Class Actions More Ex- peditiously Than Federal Courts, There Is Little Practical Difference Between State And Federal Court Procedures	4
A. California State Courts Offer An Expeditious Forum For Institutional Shareholders To Litigate Securities Claims Before Judges Experienced In Handling Complex Litigation	4
B. Similar Pleading Standards	5
C. Similar Discovery Stays	7
D. Similar Interlocutory Appellate Review	9
E. Minimal Risk Of Duplicative State And Federal Proceedings	10
II. The Facts Belie Petitioners' Amici's Depiction Of Securities Class Actions Flooding Into California State Courts; The Flood Is But A Trickle	11
III. There Is No Evidence That Any Differences Between Federal And State Forums Impact The Amount For Which Cases Settle	13
CONCLUSION	1/

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
Blue Chip Stamps v. Superior Court, 18 Cal. 3d 381, 556 P.2d 755 (1976)	9
$\begin{array}{c} \textit{Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.}, 402 \text{ F.3d } 952 (9th \\ \textit{Cir. } 2005) \dots \end{array}$	9
City of Warren Police and Fire Ret. Sys. v. A10 Networks, No. 1-15-CV-276207 (Cal. Super. Ct. Santa Clara Cnty. Feb. 9, 2015)	8
City of Warren Police and Fire Ret. Sys. v. Revance Therapeutics, Inc., No. 1-15-CV-287794 (Cal. Super. Ct. Santa Clara Cnty. Nov. 24, 2015)	8
First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Superior Court, 146 Cal. App. 4th 1564 (2007)	6
Flynn v. Sientra, Inc., No. 15-CV-07548-SJO (C.D. Cal.)	11
Guo v. ZTO Express (Cayman) Inc., No. 17-CIV-03676 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cnty.)	10
Hicks v. Kaufman and Broad Home Corp., 89 Cal. App. 4th 908 (2001)	9
IBEW Local Union 363 – Money Purchase Pension Plan v. Fireeye, Inc., No. 1-14-CV-266866 (Cal. Super. Ct. Santa Clara Cnty. July 1, 2014)	8

$TABLE\ OF\ AUTHORITIES-Continued$

In re Aerohive Networks, Inc. S'holder Litig., No. CIV 534070 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cnty. Dec. 10, 2015)	7
In re GoPro, Inc. S'holder Litig., No. CIV 537077 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cnty. Dec. 16, 2016)	7
In re King Digital Entm't PLC S'holder Litig., No. CGC-15-544770 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Francisco Cnty. Dec. 18, 2015)	8
In re Pure Storage S'holder Litig., No. 16CIV01183 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cnty. Aug. 31, 2017)	7
In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig., 234 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	7
Kerley v. Mobileiron, Inc., No. 1-15-CV-284706 (Cal. Super. Ct. Santa Clara Cnty. Sept. 1, 2015)	8
Marcano v. Nye, No. RG12 621290 (Cal. Super. Ct. Alameda Cnty. May 17, 2013)	6
Marcano v. Nye, No. RG12 621290 (Cal. Super. Ct. Alameda Cnty. Nov. 9, 2012)	7
Nat'l Football League v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co., 216 Cal. App. 4th 902 (2013)	.10
Nurlybayev v. ZTO Express (Cayman) Inc., No. 17-CV-06130 (S.D.N.Y.)	.11
O'Donnell v. Coupons.com Inc., No. 1-15-CV-278399 (Cal. Super. Ct. Santa Clara Cnty. May 24, 2016)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page
Oklahoma Police Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Sientra, Inc., No. CIV 536013 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Mateo Cnty.)11
Panther Partners, Inc. v. Ikanos Commc'n, Inc., 681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012)6
STATUTES & RULES
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 410.3010
Fed. R. Civ. P. 86
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)9
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, 48 Stat. 743, 4, 11
15 U.S.C. § 77k4
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 8812
15 U.S.C. § 78aa2
15 U.S.C. § 78u7, 8
Miscellaneous
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Filings – 2017 Midyear Assessment (2017)13
Judicial Council of California, 2016 Court Statistics Report, Statewide Caseload Trends, 2005-2006 Through 2014-2015, http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/2016-Court-Statistics-Report.pdf

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
NERA Economic Consulting, Recent Trends in	
Securities Class Action Litigation: 2016 Full-	
Year Review (2017)	12
